# 4th ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS 4th ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on November 3, 2021, and as amended on June 22, 2022, August 1, 2023, and February 18, 2025, by and between the County of Siskiyou ("County") and Willow Glen Care Center ("Contractor") and is entered into on the date when it has been both approved by the Board and signed by all other parties to it.

WHEREAS the cost of services to be provided under the Contract is expected to exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and

WHERERAS the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract,

WHEREAS the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable under the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Scope of Service, Exhibit A, needs to be revised to reflect the provided rates effective July 1, 2025; and

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of the contract through June 30, 2026.

Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services, Exhibit "A", shall be deleted and replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit "A", Scope of Services, attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference.

Paragraph 5.06 of the Contract, General Liability insurance, shall increase from \$1,000,000.00 to \$2,000,000.00.

Paragraph 5.10 of the Contract, Professional Liability insurance, shall increase from \$1,000,000.00 to \$2,000,000.00.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this 4th addendum on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made.

#### **COUNTY OF SISKIYOU**

Date:	NANCY OGREN, CHAIR Board of Supervisors County of Siskiyou State of California
ATTEST: LAURA BYNUM Clerk, Board of Supervisors	
By:	
	CONTRACTOR: Willow Glen Care Center a non-profit Corporation
Date: 7/8/2025  Date: 7/8/2025	Perpayrie, Executive Director  Signed by:  Mulissa Lance  Melissa bance, Chief Financial Officer
1: N 545004000	

License No.: 515001963

(Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors)

Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers. The first signature must be that of the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.)

TAXPAYER I.D.: On File

ACCOUNTING:

Fund Organization Account 2122 401030 740200

Encumbrance number (if applicable): E2500179

FY21/22: \$0.01 (Rate) FY22/23: \$0.01 (Rate) FY23/24: \$0.01 (Rate) FY24/25: \$0.01 (Rate) FY25/26: \$0.01 (Rate)

### "Exhibit A"

# Willow Glen Care Center

1547 Plumas Court, Yuba City, CA 95991\*License # 5150001963\* Phone: (530) 751-9900 \* Fax: (530) 751-9915

# Memo

TO: Mental Health Directors/Contract Managers

FROM: Jeff Payne, Executive Director

DATE: April 7, 2025

RE: FY '25/'26 Rate

Willow Glen Care Center is pleased to report that it is completing its twenty-ninth year of service to the Counties in northern and central California. As we prepare for FY '25/'26, we continue to adhere to the original goal of providing the highest quality of care and programming at the lowest possible cost to the County.

The rates below reflect the proposed rate changes for FY '25/'26. The rate increases for programs represent projected market-appropriate increases to general supplies, food, and other costs of living.

We hope that this proposal is understandable and that it continues to reflect the unique value offered to the Counties and to the clients placed in our care.

Please note that all facilities available to your county are listed below, regardless of whether or not the county has contracted with those facilities in the past.

## **Board and Care Facilities**

\$268 a day
\$210 a day
\$248 a day
\$220 a day
13 – 16 clients at \$225 a day 10 – 12 clients at \$270 a day 7 – 9 clients at \$340 a day 0 – 6 clients at \$365 a day
85 – 100 clients at \$222 a day 70 – 84 clients at \$247 a day 0 – 69 clients at \$257 a day

# **Crisis Residential Facility**

Hyperion (Eureka, CA)

\$600 a day

### **MHRC**

Cedar Grove MHRC (Yuba City, CA)

36 – 44 clients at \$410 a day 31 – 35 clients at \$430 a day 0 – 30 clients at \$470 a day

Sequoia Psychiatric Treatment Center (Yuba City, CA)

\$435 a day

# Residential Services/Board and Care as of 7/1/25

Cedar Grove Sequoia Psychiatric Treatment Center \$850 a month \$850 a month

LPS declarations will be paid for by Willow Glen Care Center and reimbursed by the county at a rate of \$250 for each evaluation. There is no requirement that a county utilize our clinicians for declaration.

Bed-Hold rates shall be paid at the same daily rate as if the client were present in the facility, as established by the FY '25/'26 rate schedule.

Multi-year contracts should include additional increases of \$10 per day at each facility, for each year beyond FY '25/'26, to help offset future expected increases to the organization's expenses.

The new Rate Schedule is planned to become effective on July 1, 2025 to coincide with the renewal of the Willow Glen Care Center's contract for FY '25/'26. Rates for pre-approved one-to-one supervision and transports remain the same. If you have any questions regarding the rate change, please contact me at (530) 751-9904. We appreciate the support of all the Counties and look forward to continuing to provide the care you expect.

Thank You